

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/9/2019 4:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96585-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAKEHAVEN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, HIGHLINE WATER
DISTRICT, and MIDWAY SEWER DISTRICT,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA # 36748
Jamie L. Lisagor, WSBA #39946
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

J. Ryan Call, WSBA #32815
Mark D. Orthmann, WSBA #45236
CITY OF FEDERAL WAY
33325 8th Avenue South
Federal Way, WA 98003
253-835-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Standard of Review. 7

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Held that the City Has Express Authority to Levy an Excise Tax on the Districts’ Proprietary Activities. 8

 1. The City’s express authority to tax “all” places and kinds of business includes taxation of public and private utilities..... 8

 2. The governmental tax immunity doctrine does not apply to a municipal corporation’s proprietary activities. 12

 3. The Districts mischaracterize relevant precedent regarding governmental immunity. 16

 4. Failed bills, unrelated statutes, and the separation of powers doctrine do not support the Districts’ narrow interpretation of the City’s broad excise tax powers..... 20

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Held that the Water and Sewer Services Subject to the City’s Tax Are Proprietary. 25

 1. Provision of water services is a proprietary function. 27

 2. Provision of sewer services is a proprietary function. 28

 3. The Court should reject the invitation to reclassify proprietary water and sewer services as governmental..... 32

 D. This Court Should Not Overturn Precedent Distinguishing Between Governmental and Proprietary Functions. 37

E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Districts’ Constitutional Claims.....	41
1.	The Districts lack standing to assert constitutional claims.	41
2.	The City’s definition of “gross income” is not void for vagueness.	42
3.	The City’s compliance with the Tacoma Franchise Agreement does not violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION	50

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Washington Cases

1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland,
159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006)..... 24

Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health,
164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)..... 43, 45, 47

Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick,
151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004)..... 11

Bailey v. Town of Forks,
108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987)..... 38

Bilger v. State,
63 Wash. 457, 116 P. 19 (1911)..... 41

Burba v. City of Vancouver,
113 Wn.2d 800, 783 P.2d 1056 (1989)..... 14

Burns v. City of Seattle,,
161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007)..... passim

Cedar River Water & Sewer Dist. v. King Cty.,
178 Wn.2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013)..... 35

City of Algona v. City of Pacific,
35 Wn. App. 517, 667 P.2d 1124 (1983)..... 29, 31

City of Bellevue v. Patterson,
16 Wn. App. 386, 556 P.2d 944 (1976)..... 16, 17, 18

City of Mountlake Terrace v. Wilson,
15 Wn. App. 392, 549 P.2d 497 (1976)..... 42

City of Seattle v. State,
59 Wn.2d 150, 367 P.2d 123 (1961)..... 16, 17

City of Seattle v. Stirrat,
55 Wash. 560, 104 P. 834 (1909)..... passim

<i>City of Seattle v. T-Mobile W. Corp.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 79, 397 P.3d 931 (2017).....	11
<i>City of Spokane v. Carlson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 76, 436 P.2d 454 (1968).....	31
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	43
<i>City of Spokane v. Horton</i> , 189 Wn.2d 696, 406 P.3d 638 (2017).....	48
<i>City of Tacoma v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 173 Wn.2d 584, 269 P.3d 1017 (2012).....	38, 50
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	38
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App. 326, 325 P.3d 419 (2014).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth Title Ins. Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wn.2d 391, 502 P.2d 1024 (1972).....	9
<i>Cosro, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 754, 733 P.2d 539 (1987).....	50
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	22
<i>Davis v. King Cty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 930, 468 P.2d 679 (1970).....	24, 35
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	43, 45
<i>Hayes v. City of Vancouver</i> , 61 Wash. 536, 112 P. 498 (1911).....	29
<i>Heesan Corp. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 118 Wn. App. 341, 75 P.3d 1003 (2003).....	44

<i>Hutton v. Martin</i> , 41 Wn.2d 780, 252 P.2d 581 (1953).....	31
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	8
<i>King Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. Nos. 16, 36, 40 v. Hous. Auth. of King Cty.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	49
<i>King Cty. v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	passim
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	28, 36
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	9
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	50
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	passim
<i>Pac. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 347, 178 P.2d 351 (1947).....	11
<i>Parkland Light & Water Co. v. Tacoma-Pierce Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 151 Wn.2d 428, 90 P.3d 37 (2004).....	28
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004), <i>as amended</i>	22
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 2 of Grant Cty. v. N. Am. Foreign Trade Zone Indus., LLC</i> , 159 Wn.2d 555, 151 P.3d 176 (2007).....	30
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. City of Bellingham, Fin. Dep't</i> , 163 Wn. App. 329, 259 P.3d 345 (2011).....	44
<i>Russell v. City of Grandview</i> , 39 Wn.2d 551, 236 P.2d 1061 (1951).....	28, 32

<i>Samuel’s Furniture, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002);.....	42
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall,</i> 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	48
<i>Smith v. Spokane Cty.,</i> 89 Wn. App. 340, 948 P.2d 1301 (1997).....	29
<i>Snavely v. City of Goldendale,</i> 10 Wn.2d , 453, 117 P.2d 221 (1941).....	30
<i>Sprint Spectrum, L.P./Sprint PCS v. City of Seattle,</i> 131 Wn. App. 339, 127 P.3d 755 (2006).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Church v. Super. Ct.,</i> 40 Wn.2d 90, 240 P.2d 1208 (1952).....	30
<i>State v. Brayman,</i> 110 Wn.2d 183, 751 P.2d 294 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Coe,</i> 109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988).....	23
<i>State v. Otton,</i> 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	38
<i>State v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972).....	44
<i>Stiefel v. City of Kent,</i> 132 Wn. App. 523, 132 P.3d 1111 (2006).....	38
<i>Teter v. Clark Cty.,</i> 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985).....	31
<i>Thurston Cty. v. Cooper Point Ass’n,</i> 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	35, 39
<i>Town of Steilacoom v. Thompson,</i> 69 Wn.2d 705, 419 P.2d 989 (1966).....	30

<i>Tran v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (1998).....	8
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps., Council 28, AFL-CIO v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	24
<i>Wash. State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 679, 202 P.3d 924 (2009).....	26, 27, 30, 33
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	passim

Federal Cases

<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 291 U.S. 300, 54 S. Ct. 383, 78 L. Ed. 810 (1934).....	45
<i>Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36, 53 S. Ct. 431, 77 L. Ed. 1015 (1933).....	42

Other State Cases

<i>Canaveral Port Auth. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 690 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 1996).....	20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 8 Pa. Cmwlth. 280, 303 A.2d 247 (1973).....	20
<i>DeFalco v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 18 So. 3d 1126 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	42
<i>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975).....	20
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 631 P.2d 553 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....	18, 19
<i>Schenkolewski v. Cleveland Metroparks Sys.</i> , 426 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 1981).....	19, 20
<i>Town of Mulga v. Town of Maytown</i> , 502 So. 2d 731 (Ala. 1987).....	20

<i>Town of Somerton v. Moore</i> , 119 P.2d 239 (Ariz. 1941).....	20
<i>Vill. of Willoughby Hills v. Bd. of Park Comm'rs of Cleveland Metro. Park Dist.</i> , 209 N.E.2d 162 (Ohio 1965).....	19

Washington Statutes

RCW 35A.01.010.....	passim
RCW 35A.82.020.....	passim
RCW 35.13B.010.....	22, 23
RCW 35.21.714	11
RCW 35.22.280(32).....	24
RCW 35.23.440	17, 18
RCW 35.70A.070(4).....	35
RCW 36.70A.040.....	35
RCW 36.94.160	24
RCW 54.28.070	24
RCW 57.08.005	11
RCW 57.08.081(5).....	34
TIT 54 RCW	32

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. XI, § 12.....	9
Const. art. I, § 12.....	42
Const. art. VII, § 1	49
Const. art. VII, § 9	8

Washington Attorney General Opinions

1950 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 246.....	35
1990 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 3.....	23
2018 Op. Atty. Gen. No. 7.....	10, 24

City Code Provisions

FWRC 3.05.020	6
FWRC 3.10.020	5
FWRC 3.10.040	1, 4, 5, 36
FWRC 3.10.110	5
FWRC 3.10.120	6
FWRC 3.10.190	6

Other Authorities

Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (3d ed. updated July 2018).....	12
Federal Way Comprehensive Plan, http://www.cityoffederalway.com/content/comprehensive-plan (Revised 2015) (last visited May 8, 2019).....	35
HB 2249 (2009)	21
HB 2637 (2010)	21
Hugh D. Spitzer, “Home Rule” vs. “Dillon’s Rule” for Washington Cities, 38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 809 (2015)	10
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>Realigning the Governmental/Proprietary Distinction in Municipal Law</i> , 40 Seattle U. L. Rev. 173 (2016).....	29, 31, 39
